2021-0182
INTRODUCED BY: MATTHEW JEWELL, PARISH PRESIDENT
(DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)
ORDINANCE NO. _21-7-2
An ordinance to approve and authorize the execution of
Amendment No. 1 to Ordinance No. 20-7-8 which approved
a contract for Engineering Services between Meyer
Engineering, Ltd. and St. Charles Parish for Phase 2 for the
2020 West Bank Sewer Master Plan, Project No. $S200603.
WHEREAS, on July 6, 2020 the St. Charles Parish Council approved Ordinance
No. 20-7-8; a Contract for professional services multi-phase project
agreement with Meyer Engineering, Lid. for providing all necessary
professional engineering services for the 2020 West Bank Sewer Master
Plan, Project No. $200603; and,
WHEREAS, the Contract for Engineering Services needs to be amended to add fees
associated with Phase 2 in an amount $92,500.00.
THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. That Amendment No. 1 attached to and made a part hereof, to the
professional services Contract with Meyer Engineering, Ltd. for providing necessary
services for Phase 2 for project 2020 West Bank Sewer Master Plan, Project
No. S200603. is hereby approved and accepted.

SECTION ll. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said
Amendment No. 1 to the Engineering Services Agreement on behalf of the Parish of
St. Charles.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as
follows:

YEAS: BILLINGS, DARENSBOURG GORDON, CLULEE, GIBBS, DUFRENE,
BELLOCK, FISHER
NAYS: NONE
ABSENT: FONSECA, FISHER-PERRIER
And the ordinance was declared adopted this _26th dayof _ July , 2021,

to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

DLVD/PARISH PRESIBENT: /
APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:

PARISH PRESIDENT: 72 z?ﬁm

RETD/SECRETARY:

S
120 oM RECDBY: .ﬁ‘@




AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO
SINGLE PROJECT CONTRACT FOR
ENGINEERING SERVICES

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 hereafter sometimes referred to as “AGREEMENT?”,

made and entered into on this 3~ od. day of B\%CS&‘ , 2021;

BY AND BETWEEN:

ST. CHARLES PARISH, represented herein by its duly authorized Parish President,
Matthew Jewell, (hereafter sometimes referred to as “OWNER™), and

MEYER ENGINEERS, LTD., represented herein by Richard Meyer, its President duly
authorized by Corporate Resolution attached hereto (hereafter sometimes referred to
as “ENGINEER”):

WHEREAS, the St. Charles Parish did enter into a Single Project Contract for
Engineering Services with Meyer Engineers, Ltd., dated July 14, 2020, for the 2020 West
Bank Sewer Master Plan, Project No. $200603-.

WHEREAS, the OWNER is now desirous of having ENGINEER provide additional
Engineering Services for the project as further described as follows:

SCOPE OF WORK:

The required work is for Phase 2 with a detailed estimate described in the attached proposal
from Meyer Engineers, Ltd., dated June 7, 2021.

NOW THEREFORE, be it understood and agreed by the parties hereto that the
Single Project Contract for Engineering Services be amended as stated above and in
accordance with the attached Proposal to St. Charles Parish dated June 7, 2021, for

additional Engineering Services.

Additional Engineering Services fees to ENGINEER shall be $92,500.00 as a
result of this amendment.

THUS DONE AND SIGNED in the presence of the undersigned competent
witnesses, on this 34 day of ﬁusus“r ,2021.

Witnesses: ST. CHARLES PARISH

oAl (v UV\WW\/OMM o0 P

Maew J ew
Parish President

'?;1\;&4 » LMMG& Date: 7 /9‘ L {‘2!
-\ {

PES\QN‘IC}\;— Chnoo. > MEYER ENGINEERS, LTD.

é@&&%@m& By: %% W
7 7 = Y /" Richard Meyer

President

Date: D \ > !&Q&J\




Richard C. Meyer, P.E,
President

David H. Dupré, P.E.
Vice President

Mark A. Schutt, P.E.
Ann M. Theriot, P.E,
Eric M. Colwart, P.E.
Kenneth J. Beloy, P.E.

Raymond G. Hartley, P.E. ;

Robert W. Klare, P.E. N '
Donovan P. Duffy, P.E. Meyer Engineers, Ltd,

Randalt G, Qustalet, P.E.
Christopher D. Rowan, P.E. June 7. 2021
I

ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS —

VIA EMAIL

Mr. David deGeneres, Assistant Director

St. Charles Parish Department of Wastewater
100 River Oaks Drive

Destrehan, LA 70047

EMAIL: ddegeneres@stchariesgovinet

Re: St. Charles Wast Bank Sewer Master Plan
A/E Project No. 20-2033

Dear Mr. deGeneres,

Charles E. Meyer, P.E.
Executive Vice President

Jitendra C._ Shah, P.E.
Vice President

James J. Papia, AIA, NCARB, CSI
Adrianna G. Eschete, LEED, AP
Don P, Manras, RA

Raymeond I. Brown, [Ii, ATA
Jennifer M. Wickham, AIA, NCARRB
Alfonzo “Fonz” Romero, NCARRE
Elena G. Anderson, NCIDQ, IIDA

Enclosed is Exhibit A to provide Phase 2 services for the above referenced project. If
acceptable, please prepare Amendment No. 1 to our contract. Should you have any questions or

concerns, please advise.

Sincerely,

DPD/bgc
Enclosure

cen
' mbingkam@steharlesgovinet

METAIRIE OFFICE
t]504.885.9892 | 504.887.5056
4037 Hearst Street, Suite 1B, Metairie, Louisiana 7000
MAIL: P.O. Box 763 | Metairie, Louisiana 70004
E-MAIL: meyer@meyer-e-l.com

Meyer Engineers, Ltd.

4 .‘o&novan P. Duffy, P.E.

Mr. Miles Bingham, Director, St. Charles Parish Department of Public Works, EMAIL:

PRAIRIEVILLE QFFICE
1| 225.677.0901
36505 Oak Plaza Ave., Suite A, Prairieville, Louisiana 70769




EXHIBIT A TO AMENDMENT NO. 1
BETWEEN OWNER AND ENGINEER
FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES

FURTHER DESCRIPTION OF CONSULTING AND RELATED MATTERS

This Exhibit A is attached to and made part of Amendment No. 1 to the Standard Form of Agreement
dated July 14, 2021, between 5t. Charles Parish (OWNER) and Meyer Engineers, Ltd. (ENGINEER) for
the provision of the West Bank Sewer Master Plan (Hahnville Plant System), referred to as "the
Project.”

Delete Phase 2 services in Exhibit A to the Agreement between Owner and Engineer for Professional
Engineering Services and replace with the following:

PHASE 2: INFILTRATION & INFLOW (I&1) ANALYSIS AND HYbRAULIC MODEL

Task 2:1: Flow Moriitoring Data Assembly

During Phase 1 Engineer developed a list of locations that will be required for a flow monitoring plan
to collect pertinent flow and rainfall data for the Parish's Westbank service area. Per the technical
memorandum:

Due to the size of the sanitary sewer collection system that the Hahnville plant treats, Engineer’s
recommendation is to focus primarily on Class 3 lift stations. We recommend an extensive flow
monitoring and data coliection program for the following lift stations:

Lift Station

| Existing Telemetry

| Proposed Telemetry

3127 Booster .

* Run Time/Flowmeter

' Flow meter verification

Ashton 1

Run Time/Flowmeter

- Flow meter verification

Bourg®

None

Temporary.Flow:Meter

Boutte Booster

| Run Time/Flowmeter

Flow meter verification

.' _Te_fnporary Flow Meter

Courthouse Lane*

JB Green + Run Time
Lincoln/Sycamore* | None { Run Time:Recorder
Paradis L/S 1 Run Time/Flowmeter 1: Flow meter verification
-Snowhall Run Time/Flowmeter - Flow metér verification
“Killona Jail* | Ruri Time  Temporary Flow Meter
Adams/Railroad*® None Temporary Run Time ‘Recorder
None | Temporary Run Time Recorder

* CES Monitored

SCP shall provide flow data from all lift stations with existing flow meters. These flow meters have

been verified by a third-party vendor for accuracy.

1of3




Compliance Envirosystems entered into a contract with St. Charles Parish for a flow-monitoring
program to include temporary flow monitors and pump station monitors for 60 days. Should the
flow monitoring require a time extension due to lack of rainfall, additional weeks may be added to
the contract at an additional cost.

The temporary flow monitoring equipment will be capable of measuring the depth and velocity of
wastewater flows at synchronized time intervals of 5 minutes. Pressure sensors will be installed with
the capability of measuring depth of surcharging at flow monitoring locations. Temporary depth
monitors will be capable of measuring depth of flow at 5-minute time intervals. Temporary pump
station monitors will be installed at select stations to provide a continuous record of pump starts
and stops during the monitoring period. Pump drawdown tests will be conducted at these stations
to calibrate the pump station monitor and translate pump run times into estimated flow rates to the
nearest 1 gallon per minute.

Engineer will review the raw data from all temporary meters at the start date of the flow monitoring
period to ensure that the flow monitor site hydraulics are conducive to collection of quality data and
that the equipment is functioning properly. During the flow monitoring period, Engineer will also
review data bi-weekly thereafter to monitor any potential change in conditions.

Task:2.2: HydraulicModel Development

Engineer will create a dynamic hydraulic model of the Parish's Westbank sanitary sewer system for
the major pump stations in the sewer network. Available information regarding these modeled
stations, including pump curves, hydraulic capacity information, wet well volumes or drawings,
pump on/off settings, and force main information, will be provided by the Parish for use in the
model. It is assumed that the information provided will be adequate to describe the stations'

operation.

Task 2.3: Identify Infiltration and Inflow Problem Areas

Engineer will identify the areas of 1&! using the existing [ift station run times and overflow data
provided by the Owner and CES. Engineer’s report shall include approximate dry and wet weather
flows for each lift station in the study area. The report shall also make suggestions as to which areas
should be prioritized and the necessary process to determine the 1&1 in those specific areas {smoke

testing, etc.).

Task 2.4: ldentify.and Evaluate Improvement: Alternatives

The flow monitoring data and hydraulic model will be used to evaluate planning level improvement
alternatives needed to meet existing and future sewer requirements. The improvements will focus
on addressing sewer system capacity concerns identified by the flow monitoring. Improvements may
consist of increased system capacity (relief sewers and/or pump stations}, I/l reduction through
sewer rehabilitation, flow equalization storage, or various combinations of these improvements.
Planning level conceptual cost estimates will be developed as a means of comparing viable
alternatives under consideration.

2of3




Engineer will identify potential implemertation problems or other non-cost related factors for
improvement alternatives, such as permitting, constructability, operational flexibility, etc. A
meeting will be held with Parish staff to review the results of the alternatives analysis. With Parish
staff member input, Engineer will select and recommend appropriate improvement alternatives to
meet overall planning objectives.

Planning level recommendations for sewer system improvements will include preliminary routing,
pi!pe lengths, and diameters of gravity sewer alternatives, capacities of pump station alternatives,
and length of sewers to be rehabilitated.

Task 2.5:'Prepare Technical Mémodrandum:

Engineer will prepare a draft technical memorandum that will present the results of the study and
the recommended improvements to the system. The report will serve as a reference document that
the Parish can use as a guide to focus future sewer collection system improvements. Comments
received from the Parish on the draft memorandum will be incorporated into a final memarandum,
which will be electronically submitted in pdf format. in addition to a CD of the report, two {2} hard
copies of the draft and final report will be given to the Parish.

Task 2.6: Sanitary Sewer Design,
Engineer will provide final design of recommended improvements on an as-needed basis.

The Responsibilities of OWNER as described are amended and supplemented as follows:

The Responsibilities of OWNER are as follows:
« OWNER will make available any information required to complete this project.

The Time for Rendering Services are amended and suppiemented as follows:
The Time for Rendering Services shall be four {4) months from the notice to proceed.

Compensation o ENGINEER

Partial payments are to be made monthly in proportion to the percentage of work completed.

Total lump sum payments are not to exceed the fee amounts in the following table.

Task Lump Sum Fee

Task 2.1: Flow Monitoring Data Assembly $15,000
Task 2.2: Hydraulic Model Development -1 _$15,000
Task 2.3: Identify Infiltration and Inflow Problem Areas 1 822,500
“Task 2.4: ldentify and Evaluate Improvement Alternatives $25,000
Task 2.5: Prepare Technical Memorandum ] $15,000
Task 2.6: Sanitary Sewer Design ' TBD
Lump Sum Fee Total $92,500

3of3




RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED by the Stockholders of MEYER ENGINEERS, LTD., a corporation
~organized and existing under the laws of the State of Louisiana, and domiciled in the Parish
of Jefferson, that RICHARD C. MEYER, President of the Corporation, be and is hereby
authorized to sign any and all documents necessary to provide Professional Services for St.
Charles West Bank Sewer Master Plan (A/E Project No. 20-2033), including a Professional
Services agreement contract.

RIEHARD C. MEYER
PRESIDENT

- CERTIFICATE -

‘ I, Myra K. Meyer, Secretary of MEYER ENGINEERS, LTD., do hereby certify that

the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Minutes of a Special Meeting of
the Corporation held at the offices of the Corporation in Metairie, Louisiana on the 16th day
of June, 2021; that said resolution is duly entered into the records of said corporation; that it
has not been rescinded or modified; and that it is now in full force and effect.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and the seal of said
corporation this 16th day of June, 2021.

MYRNAYK MEYER  ©
SECRETARY

FILENAME: 1-708B.RES




